management segment.   The Group also earns distribution fee revenue which  is more closely  linked to global
equity market  values and based on  funds under management.   The  funds under management  is  subject  to
market  risk  in  that  the base will  increase during periods of market  growth, but decrease during periods of
market  decline.   The  Group  does  not  directly manage  equity  security  portfolios  and  has  no  control  over
diversion of portfolios  in  times of market decline.   There are many variables  that have an  impact on global
financial markets  including a combination of price, currency and  interest  rate  risks and  the directors believe
that sensitivity analysis based on movement  in  funds under management derived  from price risk  in  isolation
does not provide a meaningful assessment of the Group’s exposure.

(b)  Currency risk
Exposure to currency risk may result in the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument fluctuating
due to movement in foreign exchange rates of currencies in which the Group holds financial instruments which
are other than the AUD functional currency of the Group.

The Group holds the following financial instruments that are exposed to currency risk:

  2014 2013

  AUD$  AUD$

Cash and cash equivalents in functional currency

US dollar cash balances  405,338 112,002

UK pound sterling cash balances   461,509 14,509

Total cash and cash equivalents in functional currency 866,847 126,511

The Group is primarily exposed to changes in USD/AUD and GBP/AUD exchange rates.  A significant portion of
the Group’s revenue is denominated in USD and GBP and the following table provides the impact to profit or
loss of exchange rate movements of +/‐ 10%:

  2014 2013

  AUD$  AUD$

USD/AUD exchange rate change by +10%  (348,086) (248,430)

USD/AUD exchange rate change by –10%  425,438 303,636

GBP/AUD exchange rate change by +10%  (137,853) (39,250)

GBP/AUD exchange rate change by –10%  168,488 47,973

(c)  Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk refers to the risk that the value of a  financial  instrument or cash  flows associated with the
instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. Interest rate risk arises from interest bearing
financial assets and  liabilities that the Group uses.   Non derivative  interest bearing assets are predominantly
short term liquid assets, such as bank deposits and interest bearing current accounts.

The Group’s  exposure  to market  interest  rates  arises  primarily  from  drawdowns  of  debt  finance  from  and
commercial banks which exposes the Group to variable interest rates, and therefore, cash flow risks.